- Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle – various standards
- Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards
- IFRS 17 ‘Insurance contracts’

ALAWWAL INVEST COMPANY

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amount in SAR ‘000s’)

26

5. EXPLANATION TO TRANSITION TO IFRS

As stated in note 2, these financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS. The basis of

preparation and accounting policies set out in note 2 and 3 respectively have been applied. In

preparing these financial statements, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in

accordance with the Previous GAAP. Further, certain other adjustments and presentation

improvements  have also been made in these financial statements.

An explanation of the transition from the Previous GAAP to IFRSs and other adjustments are set
out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables:

Reconciliation of statement of financial

position

  31 December 2017

 Notes

Previous

GAAP

Adjustments  IFRSs

Assets

Investments   124,720  -  124,720

Deferred tax assets 5(b) -  674  674

Non-current assets  124,720  674  125,394

Time deposits  5(d)(i) 416,699  (416,699)  -

Investments 5(d)(i) -  416,699  416,699

Margin finance receivables  193,968  --  193,968

Due from related party  4,049  -  4,049

Other current assets  1,801  --  1,801

Cash and cash equivalents  7,147  -  7,147

Current assets  623,664  -  623,664

Total assets  748,384  674  749,058

Equity

Share capital  400,000  -  400,000

Statutory reserve  21,645   -  21,645

Fair value reserve  3,885   --  3,885

Retained earnings 5(c)... 106,710   (1,950)  104,760

Total equity

532,240

(1,950)

530,290

Liabilities

Defined benefit obligation 5(a) 9,694  2,624  12,318

Non-current liabilities  9,694  2,624  12,318

Bank borrowings  193,800  -  193,800

Other payables and accruals  4,810  -  4,810

Zakat and income tax provision  7,840  -  7,840

Current liabilities  206,450  -  206,450

Total liabilities   216,144  2,624  218,768

Total liabilities and equity  748,384  674  749,058

ALAWWAL INVEST COMPANY

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amount in SAR ‘000s’)

27

5.   EXPLANATION TO TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position

  31 December 2016

 Notes

Previous

GAAP

Adjustments   IFRSs

Assets

Investments   122,945  --   122,945

Deferred tax asset 5(b) --  809   809

Non-current assets  122,945  809   123,754

Time deposits 5(d)(i) 412,652  (412,652)   --

Investments 5(d)(i) --  412,652   412,652

Due from related parties  18,455  --   18,455

Other current assets  277  --   277

Cash and cash equivalents  1  --   1

Current assets  431,385  --   431,385

Total assets  554,330  809   555,139

Equity

Share capital  400,000  --   400,000

Statutory reserve  20,978  --   20,978

Fair value reserve  2,110  --   2,110

Retained earnings 5(c) 107,531  (1,521)   106,010

Total equity   530,619  (1,521)   529,098

Liabilities

Defined benefit obligation 5(a) 9,895  2,330   12,225

Non-current liabilities  9,895  2,330   12,225

Other payables and accruals  5,372  --   5,372

Zakat and income tax provision  8,444  --   8,444

Current liabilities  13,816  --   13,816

Total liabilities   23,711  2,330   26,041

Total liabilities and equity  554,330  809   555,139

ALAWWAL INVEST COMPANY

(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amount in SAR ‘000s’)

28

5.   EXPLANATION TO TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of statement of profit or loss

  31 December 2017

 Notes

Previous

GAAP   Adjustments   IFRSs

Revenues

Asset management fees  17,457  --   17,457

Investment banking income  3,289  --   3,289

Brokerage fee income   11,164  --   11,164

Special commission income 5(d)(ii) 9,254  6,290   15,544

Fee for custody and other services  1,067  --   1,067

Income from margin lending 5(d)(ii) 6,290  (6,290)   --

  48,521  --   48,521

Expenses

Salaries and employee related expenses 5(a) 24,969  578   25,547

Rent and premises related expenses  2,165  --   2,165

Impairment charges

Special commission expense on borrowings  4,200  --   4,200

Other general and administrative expenses  10,513  --   10,513

  41,847  578

42,425

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  FOR THE YEAR

BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX

 6,674  (578)   6,096

Zakat and Income tax 5(d)(iii) --  (6,821)   (6,821)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR  6,674  (7,399)   (725)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME*

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Gain on fair value of available-for- sale investments,

net of tax

5(d)(iv)   1,775   1,775

Related tax   (142)   (142)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial gain on defined benefit obligation, net of tax 5(a)   284   284

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR

   1,917   1,917

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR

THE YEAR

 6,674  (5,482)   1,192

   *All amounts in statement of other comprehensive income were previously presented directly

in the statement of changes in equity, as other comprehensive income was not presented under

Previous GAAP.

a) Until 2017, the liability for End of service benefits for employees has been measured as per the

provisions of Saudi labour laws. Under IFRSs, end of service benefits are classified as a defined

benefit plan and liability is determined using the project unit method based on actuarial

valuation performed at the end of the reporting period.

The impact arising from the change is summarized as